
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission 

 
 Cllr C Lambert (Chair) 

Cllr MJ Surtees (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr MJ Crooks 
Cllr C Gibbens 
 

Cllr C Harris 
Cllr J Moore 
Cllr A Pendlebury 
Cllr M Simmons 
Cllr A Weightman 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION in the De Montfort Suite, 
Hinckley Hub on THURSDAY, 25 JULY 2024 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 17 July 2024 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 

 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 

 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION  -  25 JULY 2024 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2024. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Work programme attached. 

7.   HRA INVESTMENT STRATEGY (Pages 11 - 34) 

 To present the HRA investment strategy 2024 to 2028 and associated financial 
information. 

8.   CULTURAL STRATEGY 2024-28 (Pages 35 - 42) 

 To seek support for the cultural strategy 2024 to 2028. 

9.   RURAL STRATEGY 2024-28 (Pages 43 - 50) 

 To seek support for the refreshed rural strategy 2024 to 2028. 

10.   SCRUTINY REVIEW: DIGITAL POVERTY AND CASHLESS SOCIETY (Pages 
51 - 56) 

 To scope the review into digital poverty and cashless society. 

11.   MINUTES OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY (Pages 57 - 62) 

12.   MINUTES OF HOUSING TASK & FINISH GROUP (Pages 63 - 64) 
 
 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO 
BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3. 

 



- 151 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

9 MAY 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Lambert - Chair 
 Cllr MJ Surtees and Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr RG Allen (for Cllr M Simmons), Cllr DS Cope, Cllr MJ Crooks, 
Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr C Harris, Cllr J Moore, Cllr A Pendlebury and 
Cllr A Weightman 
 
Officers in attendance: Daniel Britton, Malcolm Evans, Julie Kenny, Rebecca 
Owen, Caroline Roffey, Paul Scragg, Madeline Shellard, Sharon Stacey and 
Ashley Wilson 
 

354. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Simmons, with the 
substitution of Councillor R Allen authorised in accordance with council procedure 
rule 4. 
 

355. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Williams and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
356. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Allen declared a non-pecuniary interest as chair of Earl Shilton Town 
Council which had applied to the Parish & Community Initiative Fund (item 8). 
 
Councillor Williams declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 9 as he had been 
involved in the Environmental Improvement Programme as heritage champion 
and was a member of the heritage group mentioned in the report in relation to the 
schemes in Burbage. 
 

357. Scrutiny Commission Work Programme  
 
Members considered the work programme. In respect of the bus service review, it 
was reported that Leicestershire County Council had not yet received further 
information about the funding for public transport resulting from the cancelled 
HS2 project so the review could not be timetabled. 
 
It was suggested that the housing association review should be brought forward 
given the concerns raised at the Housing task & finish group. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 152 - 

358. Scrutiny review: utility companies  
 
Following a recent motion to Council in relation to future preparedness of utility 
companies and the subsequent agreement of the Scrutiny Commission to lead 
the review, National Grid’s DSO Strategic Engagement Officer updated members 
on their work in relation to planning and forecasting. 
 

359. Parish & Hinckley Community Initiative Fund allocation of grants 2023/24  
 
Consideration was given to the proposed allocation of funding under the Parish & 
Community Initiative Fund (PCIF) and the Hinckley Community Initiative Fund 
(HCIF). A member suggested that parish councils be made aware that all who 
applied for the fund received a grant. It was noted that the new community 
equipment grant funded smaller items that were previously funded by the PCIF. It 
was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Surtees and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The funding allocations of £91,892 be endorsed and 

RECOMMENDED to SLT; 
 
 

(ii) SLT be recommended to allow the seven previous years’ 
schemes totalling £11,374.60 to be completed and to 
continue to be funded. 

 
360. Environmental Improvement Programme 2024-25  

 
The enhancement schemes for 2024/25 as part of the Environmental 
Improvement Programme were reported to the commission. In response to 
members’ questions, it was agreed that information on work to Nutts Lane bridge 
and the location of the blue plaque for Margery Payne that was inside the former 
police station would be looked into and members would be informed. 
 

RESOLVED – the enhancement schemes be noted. 
 

361. Social Housing Regulation update - compliance and performance  
 
Members were advised of changes to legislation following the implementation of 
the Social Housing Regulation Act 2023. During discussion, the following was 
noted: 
 

 A lot of work was being undertaken to identify where damp and mould may 
be a problem 

 Investment in IT systems was required 

 Tenant satisfaction was high and stock was in good condition, with 100% 
meeting the government’s decent homes standard 

 Work towards a new tenant scrutiny panel was underway. 
 
It was requested that a report on other tenant satisfaction measures not included 
in the report be brought to a future meeting. 
 

Page 2



 

- 153 - 

It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Cope and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The new requirements of the Social Housing Regulation Act 

2023 be noted; 
 

(ii) The progress in meeting new legislative requirements be 
noted; 

 
(iii) The revised Damp and Mould policy be endorsed; 

 
(iv) The new inspection regime introduced from 1 April be noted. 

 
362. Minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny  

 
The minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny held on 18 March were received 
for information. 
 

363. Minutes of the Housing Task & Finish Group  
 
The minutes of the Housing Task & Finish Group meeting on 14 March were 
received for information, and an update on the outcomes of the meeting on 8 May 
were provided. 
 

364. Matters from which the public may be excluded  
 
On the motion of Councillor R Allen seconded by Councillor Crooks, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of that Act. 

 
365. Crematorium update  

 
Members received an update on the crematorium site. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.30 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIR 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

 

 
Scrutiny Commission 

Work Programme 
2023-2027 

 
 
 

 

JULY 2024 
  
 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6



  

Date Issue 
(report author) 

Reason Outcomes Supports 
corporate 
aims 

25 July 2024 HRA investment strategy 
(Ashley Wilson / Sharon Stacey) 

Scrutiny prior to Council decision Input into strategy All 

Housing task & finish group 
feedback 
(Scrutiny review) 

Update on work of group  1, 2 

Cashless society / digital poverty 
– scoping report 
(Scrutiny review) 

Request of members: matter of 
importance to residents 

Understand impact on 
businesses and residents but 
also benefits 

1, 3 

Cultural strategy 
(Simon Jones) 

Scrutiny prior to Executive 
decision 

Recommendation to Executive 1, 2 

Rural strategy 
(Simon Jones) 

Scrutiny prior to Executive 
decision 

Recommendation to Executive 1, 2 

     

29 August 2024 Economic regeneration strategy 
(Chris Brown) 

Annual report Briefing on outcomes 2, 3 

Housing task & finish group 
feedback 
(Scrutiny review) 

Update on work of group  1, 2 

Utilities – future preparedness 
(Scrutiny review) 

Action motion to Council. 
Attendance of Severn Trent 

Assurance that the main utilities 
can cope with future development 

1, 2 

Lack of GPs / dentists and 
Hinckley Hospital update 
(Scrutiny review) 

Request of members: matter of 
importance to residents 

Awareness of situation to be able 
to support and advise 

1 

     

24 October 2024 Bus services / public transport 
(Scrutiny review) 

Request of members: impact on 
communities 

Understand and influence policy 1, 2 

Affordable housing delivery 
(Valerie Bunting) 

Annual report Awareness of delivery 1, 2 

Infrastructure funding statement 
(Kirstie Rea) 

Annual report Awareness of S106 contributions 
and alloc
[...]
 

Report of Director (Community Services) and Section 151 Officer 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To present the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Investment Strategy 2024-

2028 and associated financial information for approval.  
 

1.2 To outline  

 Key achievements since the last HRA Investment Strategy was approved 
in 2018. 

 Investment priorities for the HRA. 

 Key challenges and risks in meeting strategic priorities. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 Scrutiny Commission: 
 

 Notes and supports the Housing Revenue Account investment priorities 
and the underpinning HRA financial assumptions.  

 Supports the HRA Investment Strategy 2024 – 2028 to progress to 
Council or approval. 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Investment Strategy outlines the 

council’s investment priorities over the next 4 years, which includes capital 

programme delivery, compliance with regulation, acquisition, general 

management, and decarbonisation objectives. The strategy covers spending 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



on council housing from 2024/25 to 2027/28 and outlines a financial model 

until 2052/53.  

3.2 The council housing service has responsibility for 3207 units of 

accommodation which are widely dispersed across the borough, including 11 

sheltered housing schemes which provide accommodation to the over 60s or 

those who are over 55 with a support need.  Additionally, the housing service 

is responsible for 143 leasehold properties, garage sites and housing land.  

 
3.3 Key achievements since the last HRA investment strategy  
 
3.4 Since the last HRA Investment Strategy 2018/19 -2022/23 the council has 

achieved a number of outcomes which align to the corporate objectives 
around People, Place and Prosperity. These include:  

 

 Added to the stock by 70 new affordable homes (although 141 properties 
have been lost to the Right to Buy (RTB). 

 The redevelopment of Ambion Court, a sheltered housing scheme. 

 Capital
[...]
0. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 
 

10.1 Arising implications and delivery of the HRA Investment Strategy will directly 
affect Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council Housing tenants. The council 
has housing stock across the borough, including rural locations.  

 
11. Climate implications 
 
11.1 Decarbonisation is a central priority to the HRA Investment Strategy and 

subsequent delivery. The council housing service is working towards meeting 
the wider council objective to be net zero to 2030.  
 

12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
 
 
Background papers: HRA Investment 30 year Business Plan 
 
Contact officer:  Sharon Stacey/Ashley Wilson 
Executive member:  Councillor MT Mullaney 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT INVESTMENT 

STRATEGY 2024 - 2028 
 
Introduction and context 

 

1.1 This Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Investment Strategy builds on the 

work set out in previous plans, updated to reflect the changes in national 

guidance and local priorities since the last plan was adopted. The HRA 

Investment Strategy sets out the aims and ambitions of the Council in 

relation to the council housing service and is underpinned by a 30-year 

business plan with an initial focus on the 2024-28 four-year investment 

priorities for council housing in the borough. The image below gives the 

overview of how these elements relate to each other. 

 

 

 
 

1.2 The 30-year business plan gives a basis to the decisions needed to maintain 

a financially healthy HRA position. For the immediate term, the 2024-2028 

four
[...]
trategy 2024 to 2028 

 n   Climate & Bio Diversity Strategy 2024 to 2026 

 n   Community Safety Strategy 2023 to 2026 

 n   Economic Regeneration Strategy 2012 to 2025 

Hinckley & Bosworth’s Rural Strategy 2024 to 2028 

Page 50



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Scrutiny Commission  25 July 2024 
 
Wards affected:   All wards 
 
 

Scrutiny review: digital poverty and cashless society 
 
 

Report of Director (Corporate & Streetscene Services) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To scope the review into digital poverty and cashless society. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 The scope and style of the review be agreed. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 At the work programming session, members raised concern about digital 

poverty and cashless society in light of the move towards providing more 
services online.  

 
3.3 In many spheres of life, new technological developments and increasing 

digitisation of services make access to the internet crucial. Lack of access 
creates a digital divide and results in digital poverty. The coronavirus 
pandemic highlighted the importance of staying connected remotely. For 
many, education, work, shopping and social life all took place online. 

 
3.2 The Digital Poverty Alliance defines digital poverty as “the inability to interact 

with the online world fully, when, where, and how an individual needs to”. 
There are several reasons why someone might be “digitally poor” including 
lack of devices and connectivity (including in rural areas) and lack of skills. 

 
3.4 There are implications for digital inclusion both in provision of council 

services, and support for the community in accessing services from other 
organisations. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



 
3.4 Council services 
 

In increasing the number of services that can be accessed on the council’s 
website, it is important that residents are not excluded due to being unable to 
access online services, whether this be due to lack of devic
[...]
able of 
paying online (for example to pay for a car park ticket), are in areas with poor 

Page 52



connectivity, lack the confidence and skills to use technology for this purpose 
and have a lack of trust of cashless payments. 

 
3.6.2 There are also other risks including: 
 

 technical glitches blocking access to funds (sometimes due to outdated 
IT infrastructure in organisations) 

 system failures, natural disasters or hacking preventing payments 

 breaches of data privacy. 
 
3.7 The Scrutiny Commission may also wish to look at research and work being 

undertaken by other organisations and to invite representatives to present, 
including: 

 

 LLEP’s digital poverty call for evidence and digital skills projects 

 The Multiply project – free courses to improve skills, part of a national 
project provided by Leicestershire County Council 

 Leicester City Council’s community digital grant funded by the UKSPF 

 Research and reports produced by the Digital Poverty Alliance. 
 
3.8 The Scrutiny Commission can also have a role in directing residents to 

support available, for example via Age UK, Give a Laptop campaign, NHS 
Digital, the Digital Literacy Project and Freephone Digital Skills Helpline. 

 
3.9 Relevant to all of the above, online platforms must also be accessible to those 

with disabilities and/or who use assistive technology. 
 
3.10 Since the work programming workshop, a motion was put to Council by 

Councillor Pendlebury, seconded by Councillor Gibbens: 
 

“This Council notes that while we welcome technological advances and 
development, there is an increasingly wide digital divide between those who 
have access to online services and those who don’t. 

 
The Ofcom report of 2022 notes that 6% of households in the UK do not have 
access to online services. In Hinckley and Bosworth this would mean there 
are approximately 6,600 people who are unable to access digital services and 
these people are likely to be the most vulnerable
[...]
 through employment and skills support 
 

8. Consultation 
 

8.1 Consultation will be undertaken as necessary during the course of the review. 
 

9. Risk implications 
 

9.1 No risks are associated with this report. 
 
  

Page 54



10. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 
 

10.1 This review aims to support all communities by ensuring access to council 
services, identifying gaps in provision of services to the community and 
supporting residents in accessing services provided by other organisations.  

 
11. Climate implications 
 
11.1 There are no climate impacts associated with this report, however as the 

review progresses this will be regularly reviewed to ensure that any 
recommendations will not have a negative impact. 
 

12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
 
 
Background papers: None. 
 
Contact officer:  Rebecca Owen, Democratic Services Manager 
Executive member:  Councillor KWP Lynch 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



- 154 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

13 MAY 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT:    
    
Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr H Smith, 
Cllr P Stead-Davis, Cllr BE Sutton and Cllr A Weightman 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and Ashley Wilson 
 

366. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Surtees and 
Councillor Glenville . 
 

367. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Weightman, seconded by Councillor Smith and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2024 
  be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

368. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting. 

 
369. Aged Debt Quarter 4 2023/24  

 
Members were informed of the position on sundry debts as at 31 March 2024. 
 
In response to a question from members about the housing repairs debt for over 
90 days that had risen over the last 4 quarters, it was confirmed that this was part 
of the housing cycle of repairs that had seen more activity. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

370. Business rates and pooling update Quarter 3 2023/24  
 
Members were updated on the business rates performance from 1 April 2023 to 
31 December 2023. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

371. Treasury Management Quarter 4 2023/24  
 
Members were updated on the treasury management activity in the fourth quarter 
of 20223/24. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 11



 

- 155 - 

 
In response to a question from members around the management of day-to-day 
cash flow it was confirmed that short-term borrowing had been put in place to 
cover the shortfalls. 
 
In response to a further question from members it was confirmed that the 
£3,000,000 borrowed for capital expenditure was highlighted in the short term 
borrowing section of the report because it hadn’t been taken out for longer than a 
year. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

372. Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
Members were updated on the future work programme. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.53 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 58



- 18 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

8 JULY 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Surtees - Chair 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr DT Glenville, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr H Smith, Cllr P Stead-Davis, 
Cllr BE Sutton and Cllr A Weightman 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and Ashley Wilson 
 

39. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Sutton and  
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2024  
 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

40. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting. 

 
41. Performance & Risk Management Framework end of year summary for 

2023/24  
 
Members were provided with the end of year summary for 2023/24 for 
performance indicators, service improvement plans, corporate risks and service 
area risks. 
 
Members noted the 2023/24 end of year status and reviewed the corporate and 
service area red risks that posed a higher level threat to the council’s objectives 
and priorities. 
 
In response to questions from members, officers confirmed that there was a full 
review being carried out for all targets as some targets were not capturing some 
of the regulatory changes, and these would be updated for the next financial year 
to reflect current practice. 
 
In response to a question from members around the under performance of the 
housing stock, it was confirmed that it was taking longer for voids work to be 
completed due to the complexity of the voids and targets were due to be 
reviewed for housing stock/repairs as some of the targets and performance 
indicators were not reflecting the changes. Members asked for additional 
information around these targets to be provided at the next meeting including the 
number of voids and suggested this may be a matter for the Housing working 
group to look at. 

 

Page 59



 

- 19 - 

In response to questions from members about the conditions of the ground at the 
crematorium, officers confirmed that: 
 

- The costs of continuing with a council owned and operate option was not 
viable due to increasing costs of construction and risk on the financial 
viability of the project. Therefore a partner was being sought and a report 
would be presented to members on the future of the crematorium site if a 
prospective partner came forward. 

- The history
[...]
 noted the report. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.10 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING TASK & FINISH GROUP 
 

8 MAY 2024 AT 12.00 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chair 
Cllr C Harris, Cllr MJ Surtees and Cllr P Williams 
 
Officers in attendance: Valerie Bunting, Steven Connor, Rebecca Owen, 
Madeline Shellard and Sharon Stacey 
 

7. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Gibbens and 
Lambert. 
 

8. Declarations of interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

9. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 

10. Empty homes  
 
An officer from the private sector housing team informed members of the work of 
the service in relation to empty homes including issues resulting from hoarding, 
techniques to encourage owners to bring properties back into use, and powers 
available. 
 
Information from council tax was requested in relation to the number of empty 
properties, how long they had been empty, particularly those that had been 
empty for at least two years. 
 
Targeting empty homes was discussed and it was acknowledged that due to the 
increase in damp and mould work, there was no capacity for additional work on 
empty homes. It was noted that the team couldn’t proactively contact owners of 
empty homes, but if an empty home was reported, a questionnaire was sent. 
Officers reported that the Borough Bulletin was used to encourage those with 
empty homes to come forward, but the response rate was low. It was suggested 
that a full article be included in a future Borough Bulletin. 
 
The difficulty of selling a home when a resident was in care or when they had 
deceased but there was a charge on the property for care costs was discussed. 
 

11. Changes in council tax premium on empty properties  
 
The Democratic Services Manager provided some information from Revenues & 
Benefits on the changes to charging council tax on empty properties. It was 
agreed that a senior officer from the Revenues & Benefits Service be invited to 

Page 63

Agenda Item 12



 

- 2 - 

the next meeting to give a full update on the new regulations and provide figures 
on numbers of empty homes, for how long they had been empty and numbers of 
council tax payers paying enhanced rates due to their property being empty for 
an extended period of time. 
 

12. Housing needs study - private rented housing  
 
The Housing Strategy & Enabling Officer provided an update on the housing 
needs study and the growth of the private rented sector. Discussion ensued in 
relation to private rented housing including some tenants’ reluctance to complain 
about the condition of a property due to the worry of being evicted, and the 
affordability of properties for larger families. 
 
The questions that might be put to a letting agent at a future meeting were 
discussed, including their opinion of standards of private rental properties. It was 
also suggested that a tenant who has had problems with a privately rented 
property could be invited. 
 
Some of the problems of getting registered providers on board for S106 housing 
were highlighted. It was also noted that shared ownership seemed to have been 
overshadowed by the first homes schemes. 
 
It was suggested that an outcome from this group may be to lobby government to 
give councils more freedom, powers and ability to buy new stock. 
 

13. Census information  
 
Some interesting points were noted from the census information. The following 
points were raised: 
 

 The types of houses previously suitable for first time buyers were often 
purchased by landlords to rent out 

 Some landlords were leaving the market due to new tax implications 

 Properties were often extended, leaving fewer smaller properties. 
 

14. Agenda and information required for next meeting  
 
The following was suggested for the next meeting: 
 

 Invite a letting agent, a tenant and a private landlord 

 Draft a list of areas to lobby on 

 Invite an officer from Revenues & Benefits to present council tax changes 
and figures. 

 
15. Date of next meeting  

 
The next meeting was agreed for 12pm on 13 June. 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Scrutiny Commission Work Programme
	7 HRA investment strategy
	Housing Revenue Account Investment Strategy 2024

	8 Cultural Strategy 2024-28
	Cultural Strategy 2024 to 2028

	9 Rural Strategy 2024-28
	Rural Strategy 2024 to 2028

	10 Scrutiny review: digital poverty and cashless society
	11 Minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny
	Minutes , 08/07/2024 Finance & Performance Scrutiny

	12 Minutes of Housing Task & Finish Group



Minutes of the meeting


- 33 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

25 JULY 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Lambert - Chair 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr DS Cope, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr CE Green (for Cllr C Gibbens), Cllr C Harris, 
Cllr J Moore, Cllr A Pendlebury and Cllr M Simmons 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor MB Cartwright 
 
Officers in attendance: Simon D Jones, Rebecca Owen, Madeline Shellard, 
Sharon Stacey and Ashley Wilson 
 

80. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Gibbens, Surtees 
and Weightman with the substitution of Councillor Green for Councillor Gibbens 
authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
 

81. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Pendlebury and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
82. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Lambert stated that he was vice-chair of Efficiency East Midlands who 
had been engaged by the council in delivery of the HRA investment programme. 
 

83. Scrutiny Commission Work Programme  
 
In relation to the programmed review on bus services, it was confirmed that there 
had been some progress in relation to the funding awaited by Leicestershire 
County Council so the report could be timetabled soon. It was moved by 
Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Harris and 
 

RESOLVED – the work programme be approved. 
 

84. HRA investment strategy  
 
The HRA investment strategy 2024 to 2028 was presented to the Scrutiny 
Commission. During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

 The importance of maximising income 

 The change in the way the HRA was financed which led to the 2012 HRA 
subsidy buyout 



 

- 34 - 

 The requirement to bring stock up to the required level which contributed 
to the need for decarbonisation work 

 The strong position of the authority due to the level and depth of 
information available 

 Decisions were yet to be made on how to finance new debt. 
 
It was noted that the strategy would be presented to the Tenant Scrutiny Panel 
before being presented to Council for approval and tenants would be updated via 
the newsletter. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Harris and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The housing revenue account investment priorities and the 

underpinning HRA financial assumptions be noted; 
 

(ii) The HRA investment strategy 2024 – 2028 be 
RECOMMENDED to Council. 

 
85. Cultural Strategy 2024-28  

 
Consideration was given to the Cultural Strategy 2024 – 2028. In response to a 
member’s question, it was reported that cultural services worked closely with the 
planning policy team to feed into the local plan process in relation to sport and 
play, and the need for open space and pitches. The success of events was 
praised but it was asked that more consideration be given to providing events in 
the rural areas. It was, however, noted that support was provided to parish 
councils to enable them to put on events. It was moved by Councillor Pendlebury, 
seconded by Councillor Harris and 
 

RESOLVED – the Cultural Strategy 2024 to 2028 be supported and 
RECOMMENDED to Executive. 

 
86. Rural Strategy 2024-28  

 
Members received the Rural Strategy for 2024 to 2028. Discussion ensued on 
the need for community transport given the lack of public transport in the rural 
areas. It was suggested that whilst Barwell, Burbage and Earl Shilton were 
covered by the strategy, they did not have the same issues as the rest of the 
parishes, such as lack of public transport, so should be separated into a strategy 
for the urban area to ensure that the voice of the rural parishes was not lost. It 
was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Williams and 
 

RESOLVED – the Rural Strategy 2024 to 2028 be 
RECOMMENDED to Executive. 

 
87. Scrutiny review: digital poverty and cashless society  

 
The Scrutiny Commission considered the style and scope of the forthcoming 
review into digital poverty and cashless society. It was suggested that the 
following points be added to the scope: 



 

- 35 - 

 

 Software and hardware obsolescence 

 Internet access for education 

 Preparedness for future withdrawal of services as the number of people 
who don’t use digital services reduces. 

 
It was suggested that the review be undertaken by the full Scrutiny Commission 
rather than by a task & finish group. 
 
The chair agreed to finalise the scope and programme the review taking into 
account the capacity of members given the other ongoing and forthcoming 
reviews. 
 

88. Minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny  
 
The minutes of the Finance & Performance Scrutiny meetings held on 13 May 
and 8 July 2024 were received for information. 
 

89. Minutes of Housing Task & Finish Group  
 
The minutes of the Housing Task & Finish Group held on 8 May were received 
for information. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.20 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIR 
 
 


